Administrative Office of the Courts. These rules shall ensure that no party is 
deprived of the right to jury trial and that any party dissatisfied with an 
arbitration award may have trial de novo. 

(c) This procedure may be employed in civil actions where claims do not 
exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), except that it shall not be employed 
in actions in which the sole claim is an action on an account, including appeals 
from magistrates on such actions. 

(d) This procedure may be implemented in a judicial district, in selected 
counties within a district, or in any court within a district, if the Director of the